

# Sheriff Eric Flowers Indian River County Sheriff's Office

ARREST AFFIDAVITS THAT HAVE A SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER WILL BE REDACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE FOLLOWING STATE STATUES:

- SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBERS 119.071 (5) (a) FS
- MARSY'S LAW-FLORIDA CONSTITUTION ARTICLE 1, SECTION 16(B)(5)

SOME ARREST AFFIDAVITS WILL REQUIRE ADDITIONAL REDACTIONS AND THOSE AFFIDAVITS WILL BE MARKED ACCORDINGLY.



Cleveland, OH

**AGENCY CASE #: 2025000850** 

REPORT DATE: 05/01/2025

	,							A	RI	2	ES	T	A	FFID		AV]							
	CIRCUIT	D. T. G. T. I					- 1	REPOR		0,000												REPOR	T DATE
Z	19TH JU					Lib			_			ICE D		RTMENT									1/2025
CASE INFORMATION	FL03103		ICY ORI	#		- 1	RESTIN <b>0310</b> 3		NCY (	ORI #	<i>‡</i>			UBMITTING A		ENCY OF	RI #		- 1	BOOKING AG FL031030		ORI#	
MA	AGENCY CA				A	RREST			CASE	#				VENILE?		TYPE OF	ARRES			1 2031030			
Ę.	2025000	850											NO	)	- 10	TAKEN			OD	Υ			
Z	OBTS #		.1.	~	EVID	ENCE C	ONFISC	ATED								EVIDE	NCE CON	NFISCA	TED	DESCRIPTION	N		
ASE	3101		349 9	<u></u>																			
	1. FELO	ONY	2.	TRAFF	C FEL	ONY		<b>∕</b> 3. M	ISDE	MEAI	NOR		4.	TRAFFIC MISI	DE	MEANOR			5. 0	RDINANCE		6. от	HER/CAPIAS
	2		AR	REST								ВО	OKI	NG						JA	IL		
	DATE 05/01/2	025		TIME 03:1	L6 AN	м			ATE <b>5/0</b> 1	/20	125			IME <b>3:52 AM</b>			DAT	E 01/2	021	-	TIME		
	AT BUSINES			COMPA						-,				3.32 AM			03/	01/2	023	,	03:5	З АМ	
LOCATION OF ARREST	YES			ARMA	NIS	CUCI	NA																
CATION	STREET #		PRE DI	RECTIO	N		ET NAM						-		_	POST I	DIRECTI	ON	S	TREET CATEG	ORY (	ODE	APT/UNIT #
ARR	1920															VENUE							
9	CITY VERO BE	ΔСН			FL	ATE	ZIP <b>329</b> 6	:0		AT L	ATITU	JDE					1	AND LO	NG.	ITUDE			
	AT BUSINES			COMPA			3230								_								
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	YES			RESERVED TO THE		CUCI	NA																
ION	STREET #		PRE DIR	ECTION	٧		T NAM	Ē								POS	T DIREC	TION	S	TREET CATEG	ORY C	ODE	APT/UNIT #
CATION	1920 CITY				IcTA	14TH	AVE	Invo												VENUE			
10	VERO BE	АСН			STA FL	(IE		ZIP <b>329</b>	60		AT L	ATITUD	E					ANI	) LC	NGITUDE			
	PERSON #	COAR	RESTE	E STAT	US	JUVEN	ILE?			000	VTACT	ΓED? F	RELAT	TONSHIP TO	SL	JBJECT						NTA	?
	1			N W OW		NO																NO	
田田	BUSINESS/0	SOVERN	NMENT N	IAME								VICTIN	1 TO 5	SUBJECT REL	.AT	TONSHI	)						200
ARRESTEE	FIRST NAME					IMIDDI	E NAMI			ACT	NAME						le.	LIEFTY	_	DATE OF BY		Lon	
RR	LORETTA	•				MAR		-		SID(		-					5	UFFIX		DATE OF BIR 5/31/196		AGE <b>63</b>	
	GENDER	HEIGH		RACE			THNIC	ITY	NIC	A	LIAS	/ MAID	EN				AL	T NAM				MPLEX	TION
	F	5'01"		W			OR LA	TINO	)												FA	IR	
	BUILD SLIM				WEIG	LBS	BRO	COLOR	R.	HAI BLI	r col K	_OR	PHY:	SICAL FEATU	IRE								9
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TAT	00S (LC																_				
							•																
1	DUI INDICA			- 1		(S ENGI	- 1		T?		8, 800	OBATIO	?NC	GANG A	FF?	?	SEX OF	FENDE	R?	MENTAL H	ALTH	НОМ	1ELESS?
	UNKNOW				YES			NO			No	o ——		NO			NO			NO		YES	5
	IDENTIF: DRIVER LICE							DL ST	CATE	IDL (	SL ACC		- 1.	N 405 05 05	- TI								
- 1	C600269							CA	AIE	DL (	LASS	0		PLACE OF BIF <b>CA</b>	KIF		JS	Y OF C	ITIZ	ZENSHIP			
	SOC. SEC. #			INS #			FBI #			FCI	C/NCI	C #		OOKING #	-	SPN			DO	C #	ТОТ	HER ID	) #
													- 1	25-148	Z	1			0000000				
	PERMAN	ENT A	DDRES	SS																			
	STREET # UNHOUSE	D.				STREE	T NAME												STR	EET CATEGO	RY CO	DE	APT/UNIT #
ļ	CITY								STA	TF.	710	CODE		ADDRESS SO	011	DCE							
	VERO BEA	СН							FL	_		960		ADDICESS SC	001	INCL							
	PERSON RES		E CODE						F	HON	E#			E-MAIL	_		-						
	UNKNOW	N							*														



**AGENCY CASE #: 2025000850** 

**REPORT DATE: 05/01/2025** 

										_,			
	CHARGE #	VICTIM	PERSON #	OFFENSE START DATE		OFFENSE END DATE			INCIDENT START I	DATE	INCIDENT END DATE		
NOIL	1	1		05/01/2025		05/01/2025			05/01/2025		05/01/2025		
Ę	JUVENILE RE	FERRAL											
INFORMA													
Ö	CHARGE TYPE	E CH	ARGE SEVERITY	ORDINANCE #	STAT	E STATUTE			S	TATUTE CATEGO	ORY		
當	FSS	M:	ISDEMEANOR		810.	.09(2A)			Т	RESPASSING	G		
22/12/20/20/20/20	STATUTE DES	CRIPTI	NC				COUN	ITS I	INCREASED PENALT	Y		DOMESTIC VIOLENCE	
CHARGE	PROPERTY NO	T STRU	CTURE OR CONVEY				1					NO	
동	DRUG ACTIVI	TY	DRUG TYPE	DRUG AMOUNT		BAIL BOND TYPE		BON	ID DATE	BOND AMOU	NT N	/ARRANT #	
Free P						CASH		05/	01/2025	\$500.00			

ENFORCEMENT OFFICIAL		LAST NAME COVARRUBIAS		BADGE # <b>050</b>	RANK OFFICER	SIGNATURE METHOD ELECTRONIC
ENFOR	I SWEAR/AFFIRM THE ABOVE ATTACHED STA 05/01/2025 at 04:10	TEMENTS ARE TRUE AND	CORRECT ON	OFFICER SIGNATU	JRE neigh	-
MING	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME		AFFIRMING AGENCY FL0310000		E METHOD AFFIRMIN	NG OFFICIAL SIGNATURE
AFFIR OFFI	SUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON WHO IS PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME OR HAS PROI	05/01/202 AT 65:	05 BY	LOTE WWW.A	S IDENTIFICATION	LEO/CO (FSS 117.10)



#### AGENCY CASE #: 2025000850

**REPORT DATE: 05/01/2025** 

NOTICE CASE // 2023000000   NEI ONI DATE: 05/01/2025
The undersigned certifies and swears that he/she has just and reasonable grounds to believe that the above named defendant committed the following violation of law:  05/01/2025  On , at (Specifically include facts constituting cause for arrest.)
On 05/01/2025, at 0259 hours, while on routine patrol in the 1900 block of 14th Ave, I observed a suspicious person who appeared to be covered half way by a blanket in the plaza of 1920 14th Ave (Armani's Cucina).
I then stepped out and made contact with the defendant who I later identified as Loretta M. Sidoti (DOB: 05/31/1961). It should be noted that on 04/30/25, at 2033 hours, I responded to suspicious person reference (CFS#043025-100) at the aforementioned location where I made contact with the owner of Amani's Cucina (Complainant). The owner advised Sidoti was bothering his customers asking for money and wished for her to leave the area. I then made contact with Sidoti and advised her to pick up her belongings and move along. Sidoti stated she would willingly leave the business.
I then explained to Sidoti that the owner requested her to leave the plaza earlier that day. Sidoti acknowledged that she was asked to leave but stated "where else do I go." I then advised Sidoti if she would not leave willingly, she would be trespassed from the property. Sidoti stated "trespass me then." Vero Beach Communications advised there was a Blanket Trespass Affidavit on file for that location.
I explained to Sidoti I would give her fifteen minutes to pack her belongings and leave. Sidoti said "arrest me then I'm not leaving." Sidoti was then trespassed from 1920 14th Ave plaza reference (CFS#050125-10).
I requested Sidoti to leave multiple times after she was given the trespass warning. Sidoti continued to refuse to leave.
I then placed Sidoti under arrest for the violation of F.S.S. 810.09(2A) Trespassing Property Not Structure or Convey.
Sidoti was then transported to the Indian River County Jail for processing and booking where she is held on a \$500 bond.
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAMESUBSCRIBED AND AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON
AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNATURE WHO IS A LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY
I swear/affirm the above attached statements are true and correct. OFFICER'S SIGNATURE
P.C. Exists for Charge(s):  NO  Judge's Signature  Date
IAGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME AND PLACE DESIGNATED TO ANSWER THE OFFENSE CHARGED OR TO PAY THE FINE SUBSCRIBED. I UNDERSTAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR, THAT I MAY BE HELD IN CONTEMPT OF COURT AND A WARRANT FOR MY ARREST SHALL BE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.
DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE  OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATURE ACKNOWLEDGES RECEIPT OF THE INFORMATION LISTED HEREON.  PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE  PARENT/GUARDIAN SIGNATURE

	INI	DIAN RIVER CO	UNTY SHE	RIFF'S OF	FICE	Case Report # 2025-00045474 Booking # 25-1422									
		ARREST / 4055 41				☐ Arrest Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit ☐ Juvenile Civil Citation ☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit									
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	TO THE PARTY OF TH	Vero Beach,		960		_	Case #	CIVII CILALIUIT		OBTS	0	1011	11107		
TRA	Charge Type, check	⊒ Felony 🔀	Misdemeano	r 🗀	Ordinance		Victim	☐ Domestic Vi	iolence		pons / Se	eized	6441		
SINIS	as many as apply  Location of Arrest	Traffic Felony	Traffic Misde	meanor [	Other	1 4									
ADM	1200 OLD DIX VERO BEACH					12		DIXIE HW EACH FL 32							
	Date of Arrest 05/01/2025	Time of Arrest		Offense	Fingerprint	ed				17	erprinted I	MIPF	20		
	Name	05:03	05	/01/2025	☐ Ident	ification	n Only	☐ AFIS Alias	Crimina		- N	77 T			
<u> </u>	Adult - LISTER	R, CAITLINE F													
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race White		1	ex Height		n	Eye Co	lor AZ	Hair Color BRO		Email	Address			
7.7	Scars, Marks, Tattoos			ema jo	0 1 11	<u> </u>		AL	School Child	Attends					
dult	Local Address (street, A	Ant Number)											l Votoro		
ant A	1836 10TH AV		BEACH,	FL 3296	0				Phone <b>(772</b>	)559-6	3015		Veteran ☐ Y ☐ N		
end	Permanent Address or								Phone			Parent Co	ntacted		
Def	Driver's License Numbe	er / State	Social Securi	tv Number	ров	Ti	Place Of E	Rirth			Citizen I	Y N N Occupation	N/A 🔀		
	L236116899670				12/27/19	989	FL-F	LORIDA			Υ	Unemploye	d		
		Collection of social	security numb	er from an arr						er law en rested			emeanor		
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	ľ	Date of Bir	tn or Age	12-30	Large	□ Fel □ Juv	,	erriearior		
င့	Co-Defendant Name (Las	t, First, Middle)		Race	Sex	1	Date of Bir	th or Age		rested	□ Fel	o,	emeanor		
校准								2	At	Large	☐ Juv	enile			
111	Charge Description							Counts	<b>i⊠</b> F.	S.	Statute	/Ordinance #	!		
CHARGE	POSS OF DRUG Citation #	PARAPHERNA	ALIA /ANI	OR USE				1 Bond Amount		rd.		.147.1[3768] Case #			
CH/								500			Court	Jase #			
	PC □ Capias/W	arrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	<b>⊠</b> Mi	sdemear	nor	☐ Felony			
	Charge Description							Counts	☐ F.	S.	Statute	/Ordinance #			
RGE	Citation #								□ Oi						
CHAR	Citation#							Bond Amount			Court C	Case #			
	☐ PC ☐ Capias/W	arrant 🗆 BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Dome	estic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Mi	sdemear	nor	☐ Felony			
	Reasoning														
JCC NOT OFFERED								1	77						
O TO	Comments				***************************************			-	1						
C NC															
76															
	Adults Only	old for First Appearar	nce Do Not Bo	ond Out. Reas	on:						-				
ш	The preceding is true to	the hest of my prese	nt knowledge	or holiaf	- Ia						Edition 1		(D.: 1)		
ΔTIV	The preceding is the to	the best of my prese	nt knowledge	or belief.		orn to hority	ì	cribed before me, to	he undersigne	ed S	ONLY	Receiving Deput	FCe		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Officer's / Complainant's	Signature				nature	^	xolpe 1	700		O H	Received Date /			
Z	ID. No. / Dist.	/				-	ype Name	ement Officer in P	H-C.			SII25 Receiving Deput	8:27am		
	6212				of 0	Official	Duties				ᇫ	CW6	like		
	Name (Printed) Estrella Angele	es, Donaldso	n A522			Pers	sonally Kn	own (	☐ ID Produce	ed	90C	mployee ID #	62 M		
	Marsy's Law Inform	victim's Na	ame: STAT	E OF FLOF							Post of		ري		
		Marsy's Lav	w rights have	been provid	led to the vic	tim _	N	Victim wou	ıld like to ha	ve their i	informati	ion protected .	N		



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045474

#### NARRATIVE

On May 1, 2025, at approximately 0503 hours, I responded to 1200 Old Dixie Highway, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to a disturbance.

Upon my arrival, I made contact with the couple later identified as Christopher L. Plummer and Caitline R. Lister. When I stepped out of my vehicle both Plummer and Lister were acting strange, pacing back and forth with their hands in and out of their pockets. I asked to see their hands and while Plummer kept pacing about. Lister stated that she suffers from epilepsy and that the patrol lights bother her. I instructed Lister to turn around and not stare at the lights.

I then got into a foot pursuit with Plummer. While I dealt with Plummer Lister was detained by deputy Ballester. Deputy Ballester asked Lister for consent to search her belongings to which she agreed to and willingly admitted that there were a couple used needles that she used to inject fentanyl approximately three hours prior.

Deputy Ballester and I searched Lister's bag that yielded 2 used needles as she had previously stated and a burnt straw. Based on my training and experience I know these items to be used to ingest drugs.

I then read Lister her Miranda rights which she understood and agreed to speak with me. Lister stated that she was being honest with us and she admitted to having the needles and using them. When asked if there were any drugs on her or her personal her belongings, she stated that she wishes because then there would have been no argument between Plummer and her. At this time, Lister asked if she's going to jail, I replied yes and she stated that she was done. I then immediately stopped asking question.

Lister was transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

Based on my investigation I have probable cause to charge Lister with:

1. F.S.S. 893.147.1 Possession of drug paraphernalia and or use - Bond \$500



ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE  Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	Sworn and Subscribed before me this

響後	i.								1.5 (4.8.3.)	Verriter	4-1-4-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	7-13-1-0-1	991123	2 1 2 2 2 2 2 3 3		CONTRACTOR AND		continuo de vec			
	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE									se Rep	ort # 202	74	Booking # 25 - 1423								
			ARRE	ST AFFI	IDAVIT				X	Arrest	Affidavit				and the state of t						
삥				5 41st A						Juvenil	e Civil Citation		☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit								
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		1	√ero Bea	ch, Flor	ida 3296	0			Cour	t Case#				OBTS	S# <b>\</b>	1011	56	496	,		
R	Charge Type, check	☐ Feld	ony	Misc	lemeanor		□ Or	dinance	<u> </u>	Victim	☐ Domest	ic Violen	ice	We	apons / S		5 0	1 (-6	•		
SIS	as many as apply	☐ Traf	ffic Felony	☐ Traff	fic Misdeme	eanor	☐ Ot	her													
5	Location of Arrest								Locat	ion of Off	ense										
A	1200 OLD D								12	00 OL	D DIXIE H	WY									
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest		. 32960 e of Arrest		Date of O	<i>u</i>		F		RO B	EACH FL	32960	)	1							
	05/01/202		05:0	2		πense )1/20		Fingerprin				_	_		gerprinted	By	636				
	Name		03.0	<u>.                                    </u>	05/0	11/20	25	☐ Ident	lificatio	n Only	AFIS		☐ Crim	inal		Γ,	0 X	C			
	Adult - Plun	nmer.	Christo	opher	Lee						Allas										
nile	Race			pilot	Sex		Height	Weight		Eye Co	olor	Hair	Color		Ema	il Address					
uve	White				Ma	ale	6'0'			E	BLU	v	/HI/E	BALD							
 	Scars, Marks, Tatto	005												ild Attends	;						
큠																					
Į.	Local Address (stre				22								Phor	_				Vete	eran		
dan	613 SW CU Permanent Address	RRY S	TREE	T Port	St Luc	ie, F	L 349	983						2)559-	6015			ПΥ	₽N		
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	. cimanent Address	on Falen	s Name (	n Juvenile	ī								Phon	е			ent Cor		G		
Ğ	Driver's License Nu	mber / Sta	ate	Soci	al Security	Numbe	r DC	ND.	- In	Place Of I	Dieth		-	1	Citizon	Y 🗆		N/A	מ		
	P4561128222			3001	al occurity	Nullibe	1000000				LORIDA	Lac	11	audero		Unkno					
- N. 1944				cial secu	rity number	from a					ntity and may be	e shared	with o	ther law e	nforceme						
	Co-Defendant Name					ace		Sex			rth or Age			Arrested	□Fe			meanor			
Def														At Large	□ Ju	venile					
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	t, Middle)		R	ace		Sex	[	Date of Bi	rth or Age			Arrested	□Fe	elony [	] Misde	meanor			
														At Large	□Ju	venile					
	Charge Descrip	tion									Ta		-		T-1						
Щ	RESIST OFFICE		(O VIOI	ENCE							Counts			F.S.	5 555 25 80	e/Ordina					
\Re	Citation #	JER VV	O VIOL	ENCE							Bond Amou	nt		Ord.	_	02[3143 Case #	]				
CHARGE											500	116			Court	Case #					
	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	: □B	W 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Cita	ition	□ Dom	estic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		IXI	Misdemea	nor	□ F	elony				
50 110																					
	Charge Descript										Counts		X	F.S.	Statute	e/Ordina	nce#				
RGI	POSS OF DRU	JG PAF	RAPHER	RNALIA	A /AND	OR U	SE				1			Ord.	893.1	147.1[37	768]				
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amou	nt			Court	Case #					
	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□в	W/ 🗖	Juv PU	☐ Cita	tion	Прот		-1)-:	500		-								
(C) (A)	ш. э 🗀 очрта	o, i variant		·· <u> </u>	50V 1 O	U Cita	LIUIT	□ Dome	estic vi	oi irij.	☐ Writ Att.		LX	Misdemea	inor		elony				
T	Reasoning																		1		
ᇣᅵ																					
JCC NOT OFFERED																					
Ö																					
두	Comments																				
မ္မ																					
5																					
	Adults Only	☐ Hold for	First Appe	arance D	o Not Bond	Out R	leason.								·						
	0		TFO		20.10																
₩ :	The preceding is true	e to the be	st of my pr	esent kno	owledge or	belief.		Sw	orn to	and subs	cribed before m	e, the ur	ndersig	ned		Receiving	Deputy	(Print)			
ADMINISTRATIVE									thority t		gay of Ma		20_7	5	ONLY		Yox,				
SIR	Officer's / Complain	ant's Signa	ature					Sig	nature		de	. —		_	В	Received (	Date / 7	Time			
Ž,	D No (Diet	1								pe Name		loxie			SU	5/1/2	5	081	4		
DM	ID. No. / Dist. <b>6212</b>										ement Officer i	n Perfor	mance		S	Receiving	beputy	/ (Signatu	ıre)		
	Name (Printed)								Official	Duties onally Kr	NOWO.		Produ	red	BOOKING USE	Employee	10#				
	Estrella Ang	eles. F	onald	son	A522				- Ders	onany N	OWII	טו נו	rivau	ceu	BO	Employee	~ ~ ·	773			
			Victim'		STATE	OF FI	ORID	 A													
	Marsy's Law Info	ormation	1 ——		nts have b				tim	N	Victim v	vould lil	ce to h	ave their	informa	tion prote	cted	N			



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave

Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045474

#### NARRATIVE

On May 1, 2025, at approximately 0503 hours, I responded to 1200 Old Dixie Highway, Vero Beach, Florida, in reference to a disturbance.

Upon my arrival, I made contact with the couple later identified as Christopher L. Plummer and Caitline R. Lister. When I stepped out of my vehicle both Plummer and Lister were acting strange, pacing back and forth with their hands in and out of their pockets. I asked to see their hands and while Plummer kept pacing about. Lister stated that she suffers from epilepsy and that the patrol lights bother her. I instructed Lister to turn around and not stare at the lights. As I instructed Lister, Plummer started to walk away and when asked to stop he began to run south on a grass field. I instructed him to stop multiple times or he would be tased. I then pulled out my agency issued Taser 10 and activated the on position making an audible sound. At this time Plummer threw himself on the ground and began to comply to my commands. Plummer was placed in handcuffs that were checked for proper fitment and double locked. I then escorted Plummer back to my patrol vehicle where I asked if he had anything on him that might poke me stick me or stab me before I conducted a search of his person. Plummer admitted to having 2 needles in his left pocket. The search of Plummer's person yielded 2 needles as stated.

I then searched the surrounding area and gathered multiple folded pieces of aluminum foil with burnt residue and straw with a burnt end based on my training and experience these drug paraphernalia are used to ingest several different drugs in various ways.

I then read Plummer his Miranda rights from my agency issued card which he understood and agreed to speak with me. Plummer then stated that the needles were his and that he's on "uppers". Plummer also admitted to using Fentanyl but would not state how long ago. When asked if there were any drugs on him or somewhere else, he stated that there were no drugs.

Plummer was transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

Based on my investigation I have probable cause to charge Plummer with:

- 1. F.S.S. 843.02 Resist without Violence Bond \$500
- 2. F.S.S. 893.147.1 Possession of drug paraphernalia and or use Bond \$500

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of Moy 2025  NOTARY/ ASA
VE1110	My comission expires
Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

:	EVELCO	INDIAN RIVER	COUNTY SH	CE	Case Report # 2025-00045491 Booking # 25 - 14704											
			T AFFIDAVI 41st Ave	Т				Arrest Af						Arrest Affida		
TIVE	Torre of the second		ch, Florida 3	2960		ŀ	Court Ca		Civil Citation		0	BTS#	venile	Complaint Af		39
TRA	Charge Type, check	<b>⊠</b> Felony	☐ Misdemear	nor	□ Or	rdinance	Vict		☐ Domestic V	riolence		Weapon	s/S	eized	,090	19
ADMINISTRATIVE	as many as apply  Location of Arrest	☐ Traffic Felony	☐ Traffic Misc	demeanor	□ Ot		Location	of Office								
AD	956 10TH C	Т						or Onen 10TH								
	VERO BEAC Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	IData	of Offense		<u></u>	Vero		h FL 3296	2-						
	05/01/2025	a contraction of management		5/01/20	- 1	Fingerprinte		nlv [	⊒ AFIS	П	Criminal	Fingerpri	inted	4 MA	D	
	Name	INDEX ADT	27/10/10 0						Alias					7001	V	
nile	Race	INNEY, ARTO			leight	Weight	E	ye Colo	r	Hair C	Color		Emai	l Address		
Juve	Black			Male 4	5'2'			BF		BL	.K					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	0S								School	ol Child Atte	ends				
t Ad	Local Address (stre		40 Mars - Mars Rep 10 10								Phone				Ve	eteran
ıdan		T Vero Beach or Parent's Name of		2-							(772)2	09-145	56	Descrit (	□ Y	M
Jefer										i	Phone			Y N	Contacted  N/A	
	Driver's License Nur M2500149808		Social Secu	ırity Number				e Of Bir						Occupation		
	1012300143000	* Collection of soc	ial security nun	nber from ar		3/05/19 ed individual			ORIDA by and may be sh	nared w	vith other la	aw enforce		Car Detail	er	
Def	Co-Defendant Name			Race		Sex		e of Birth			☐ Arres	ted [	] Fel	lony 🗆 Mis	demeano	ſ
Co D	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date	e of Birth	or Age	$\dashv$	☐ At Lar		J Ju√ J Fel	venile	demeano	r
		,									☐ At Lar		Juv			
	Charge Descript	ion						Ic	Counts	1 0	X F.S.	Sta	tuto	/Ordinance	#	
CHARGE	VIOL PROB FE		SE						1		Ord.		18.0		**	
СНА	Citation #							E	ond Amount					Case # 18CF000	680	
	□ PC □ Capias	s/Warrant 🗆 BV	V 🔲 Juv Pl	J ☐ Citat	tion	☐ Domes	stic Viol Ir	nj. 🗆	] Writ Att.		☐ Misde		20	☑ Felon		
	Charge Descripti	on	*					Ic	ounts	Тг	] F.S.	Sta	tuto	/Ordinance	#	
RGE	Citation #										Ord.	Sta	itute	7Ordinance	#	
CHAR	Citation #							8	ond Amount			Cot	urt C	Case #		
CONTRACTOR OF	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant ☐ BV	V □ Juv PU	☐ Citat	ion	☐ Domes	tic Viol In	ıj. 🗆	Writ Att.		☐ Misde	meanor		☐ Felon	,	
	Reasoning															
JCC NOT OFFERED						T Tr	7 0	Citizana.								*
OFFI						IUI	O	F(	COU	V	TV					
TOY	Comments					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					<u>R</u>			-		
22																
	Adults Only	Hold for First Appea	rance Do Not B	ond Out. Re	eason:											
<b>≝</b>	The preceding is true	to the best of my pre	sent knowledge	or belief.		Swoi	rn to and		oed before me, th		ersigned		R	Receiving Dep	uty (Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's 7 Complaina	at's Signature				Autho	ority this_		ay of May		25	> = 20	} (	Pacairod Dat	OH	se !
2	134	36	D288	$\geq$		"	ature or Type I	Name_	Chilo	UP	R		4	5/1/25	3	55
E D M	D. No. / Dist. <b>\</b> <del>-</del> <b>6288</b>								nent Officer in Pe	erforma	ance	2	P F	Receiving Dep	uty (Signa	ture)
ī	Name (Printed)						ficial Duti Persona		rn [	] ID Pi	roduced		Š E	mployee ID #	wy	
	Thomas, Ror	Victim's	Name									ũ	۵	596	5_	
	Marsy's Law Info	mation ———	_aw rights hav	e been pro	vided t	to the victir	n N		Victim woul	ld like	to have th	neir infor	mati	on protected	N_	



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045491

#### NARRATIVE ...

On Thursday, May 1, 2025, at approximately 0652 hours, I responded to 956 10th Court Southwest, Vero Beac	h,
Indian River County, Florida, 32962, and made contact with Mr. Artovious McKinney (Arrestee).	•

At that time, I served Mr. McKinney with an active out of county felony warrant (Reference Alachua County Case number 012018CF000680A) for the following:

1ct Violation of Felony Probation reference Robbery with a weapon - No Bond

Mr. McKinney was arrested and transported to the county jail without incident.

OUT OF COUNTY

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief

ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE 6288

Thomas, Ronald A629

Sworn and Subscribed before me this

NOTARY/ ASA CAUS

My comission expires

LEO

Agency

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0759 REPORT DATE: 05/01/2025

					-800 00000		A	R	RI	ES	T	AF	FID	AV	/IT							
2			. CIRCUIT				SEB.	ASTI		POLIC	E DEF	PART	MENT							T DATE 1/2025		
CASE INFORMATION	FL0310		Y ORI #		FL	RESTI -0310	200			#			BMITTING / <b>0310200</b>		ORI#			ING AGEN <b>51000</b>	CY ORI #			
IFORN	25-0759			:	ARREST 25-07	59-1			E#			JUVE <b>NO</b>	ENILE?	24 C20 E6C	OF ARR	est Arrest						
ASE IL	OBTS #	1156	501	EVID	ENCE (	CONFIS	CATE	)						EVI	DENCE (	CONFISCA	TED DESC	RIPTION				
0	1. FEL	ONY	2. TRAFF		LONY		] з.	MISD	EMEA	NOR	V	] 4. TR	RAFFIC MISI	DEMEAN	OR		5. ORDINA	NCE	6. ОТ	HER/CAPIAS		
	DATE		ARREST								вос	OKIN	G					JAIL				
	05/01/2	2025	TIM:	E 06 A	M			DATE <b>05/0</b>	1/20	025		TIM	1E			ATE <b>5/01/2</b>	025	П	ME			
P.	AT BUSINE	SS?	СОМР	ANY N	AME																	
LOCATION OF ARREST	STREET # 1300	PI	RE DIRECTIO	ON		ET NAI		R	7					POS	T DIREC	CTION	STREET	CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #		
LOC/	CITY SEBASTI	AN		ST FL	TATE	ZIP <b>329</b>	D. LATINGE CO.									AND LC	NGITUDE					
유밀	AT BUSINE	SS?	СОМР	ANY N	AME				L							<u> </u>						
LOCATION OF OFFENSE	STREET # 1300	PR	RE DIRECTIO	N		T NAM	0.00							P	OST DI	RECTION	STREET	CATEGOR	Y CODE	APT/UNIT #		
LOCA	CITY SEBASTI	ΔN		STA FL	ATE		ZIP			AT LA	TITUDE					AND	LONGITU	IDE				
	PERSON #		ESTEE STAT		JUVEN	ILE?		P58	S CON	NTACTE	D2 RE	ΙΔΤΙΟ	ONSHIP TO	CLIBIEC	т	4	1		l.,			
	1				NO							.01110	713/11/ 10	JODJEC	ı			1	NTA 1	•		
115	BUSINESS/0	GOVERNM	ENT NAME							٧	ICTIM -	TO SU	BJECT RELA	ATIONS	HIP							
. 4	FIRST NAM	E		-	MIDDL		ΙE		LAST	NAME	-					SUFFIX	DATE (	OF BIRTH	AGE	-		
AF	<b>RALPH</b> GENDER	HEIGHT	RACE		JAME	ETHNIC	TITY			NARD	INE MAIDEN							9/1966				
300	M	5'07"	w			NOT I	HISP/	)		ILIAS /	MAIDEI	V			ľ	ALT NAME	E DESC.		COMPLEXT <b>TAN</b>	ION		
- 1	BUILD AVERAGE			WEIG 195	LBS	GRI	COLOI N	R	BRO	r colc O	)R P	PHYSIC	CAL FEATUR	RE								
	SCARS/MAR	KS/TATOC	OS (LOCATIO	N / DE	SCRIB	E)																
- 1	DUI INDICA NONE	TOR		SPEAK YES	(S ENGL		THREA	AT?		PRO NO	BATION	N?	GANG AF	F?	SEX NO	OFFENDE	R? MEN	TAL HEAL	TH HOM	ELESS?		
Ī	IDENTIF	ICATION	V												1				110			
ſ	DRIVER LICE 21156888						DL S	TATE	DL C	CLASS			ICE OF BIR		COUNT	TRY OF CI	TIZENSHIF	p				
[9	SOC. SEC. #		INS #			FBI #			FCIC	C/NCIC	#	ВОС	OKING #	SPN	N #		OOC #		OTHER ID	#		
-	PERMAN	ENT ADD	DRESS																			
	STREET # 858			- 1	STREET GILBE											- 1	TREET CA	TEGORY	CODE	APT/UNIT #		
	CITY							STAT		ZIP CO		AE	DDRESS SO	URCE		5	TREET					
-	ERSON RES		ODE					FL		3295	8		EFENDAN	IT								
	RESIDENT								HONE ( <b>772</b> )		0112		MAIL	×								

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0759 REPORT DATE: 05/01/2025

CHARGE # | VICTIM PERSON # | OFFENSE START DATE | OFFENSE END DATE | INCIDENT START DATE | INCIDENT START

DOMESTIC VIOLENCE NO ARRANT #
NO
NO
RRANT #
NTA ?
AGE
OMPLEXTION
H HOMELESS?
THER ID #
ODE APT/UNIT #
A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH
U
TURE METHOD
1//
JAL SIGNATURE
00 (FSS 117.10)

AGENCY CASE #: 25-0759

		SL #,	25-0759		KEPUKI		05/01/2025	
	The undersigned certifies and 05/01/2025 On						ed defendant committed the following violation of law	:
	On 5/1/2025 at appr stop, I discovered the Defendant, he advise	d he has b	0821 hours, I stop and a temporary lice been living in the Se	ped a wi nse plat bastian	te from Texas th area for a mont	or speeding at expired i	(stationary radar). During the traffic n April of 2023. Upon contact with the . When asked why his truck wasn't here he was going to live.	
	Dispatch did a check	of all 50 U	IS states and was u	nable to	locate an active	registratio	n for the vehicle.	
	As the defendant alre custody and transpor	ady had a ted to the	n active warrant ດເ Indian River jail fo	it of Pen r proces	nsylvania for fai sing.	lure to app	ear, the Defendant was taken into	
PROBABLE CAUSE STATEMENT								
AUSE S								
ABLEC								
PROB								
<b>不是一张</b>								
では、大								
在								**
を							/~~ ,	
-	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL NAME				SUB	SCRIBED AND	AFFIRMED TO BEFORE ME ON	لــــا
	AFFIRMING OFFICIAL SIGNAT						CEMENT OFFICER OR NOTARY	
J	swear/affirm the above att				OFFICER'S SIGNAT		E 000	
	P.C. Exists for Charge(s):	YES NO						
-	I AGREE TO APPEAR AT THE TIME COURT AS REQUIRED BY THIS NO	AND BLACE DES	THAT I MAT BE HELD IN CONTER	NSE CHARGE	I AND A WARRANT FOR MY	ARREST SHALL RE	Date  STAND THAT SHOULD I WILLFULLY FAIL TO APPEAR BEFORE THE ISSUED. SIGNING THIS NOTICE TO APPEAR IS NOT AN ADMISSION	_
	DEFENDANT/JUVENILE SIGNATURE		OF GUILT. YOUR SIGNATUR	E ACKNOWLE	EDGES RECEIPT OF THE INF	ORMATION LISTED	HEREON.  RDIAN SIGNATURE	$\dashv$
- 1								- 1

		INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT					ICE	Case Report # 2025-00045540 Booking # 25 - (477							
ш	23			r AFFIDA' 41st Ave	VIT			☐ Arrest Affidavit☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit☐ Juvenile Civil Citation☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit☐ Juvenile Complaint Affidavit							
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	VIII C	1	√ero Beacl		32960			Court Case # 312025MM000687 OBTS # 310 11 5650 2							
STR	Charge Type, check as many as apply	Felo	•	Misdeme		VVII.000e	Ordinance	e Victim 🗖 Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized							
MIN	as many as apply					Other	Location of Offense								
AD								5566		on be					
	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Finger					Fingerprint									
	05/01/2025		09:44		05/01/20		□ ident		n Only	☐ AFIS	Г	Criminal	Fingerprint	Hoy	CM.
	Name		!! 01.	17.1						Alias		Ommina		7101	
nile	Adult - Tipto	on, vir	gii Snav	vn Kyle	Sex	Height	Weight		Eye Co	plor	Hair	Color	IEn	nail Address	
Juve	White				Male	6'0	-	0		BRO		RO		nan Address	
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Tatto	os									Scho	ool Child Atte	ends		-
Adı	Local Address (stree	et, Apt. Nu	ımber)								L	Phone			Veteran
dani	Permanent Address	or Paroni	la Name of									(772)49	94-1756	5	□Y □N
efen	r cimanent Address	or Faleri	is ivalle of J	uvenile								Phone		Parent Co	
Δ.	Driver's License Nur			Social Se	curity Number	er D	ОВ		Place Of I	Birth			Citize		□ N/A □
	T1358779622			l courity p	umah au fan ar		06/29/19		GA - (	GEORGIA			Y	Unemploye	ed
	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First	, Middle)	a security in	Race	an arres	Sex			ntity and may be s	shared	with other la			demeanor
Co Def												☐ At Lar		Juvenile	
ပ <del>်</del>	Co-Defendant Name (	(Last, First,	, Middle)		Race		Sex	Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemear ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile					lemeanor		
1976															
#	Charge Descripti BATTERY TOL		STRIKE							Counts	- 1	Ď F.S.		ute/Ordinance	
	Citation #	2011 01	VOTRIKL	•				-		1 □ Ord. 784.03.1a1[2560]  Bond Amount Court Case #			)]		
	□ PC 🗷 Capias	Marrant	При			a de la companione		000 312025MM000687			687				
100		vvaitaiit	□BW	☐ Juv F	PU Cita	ation	☐ Dome	estic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		Misder     Mi	meanor	☐ Felony	
П	Charge Descripti	on								Counts		□ F.S.	Statu	ite/Ordinance #	<b>‡</b>
ARGE	Citation #			-1						Bond Amount		☐ Ord.	Cour	t Case #	
5 .	100 E0 :									Dona / unount			Cour	Case #	1/
	□ PC □ Capias	/vvarrant	□BW	☐ Juv F	PU Cita	ation	☐ Dome	stic Vi	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misder	neanor	☐ Felony	1750
1	Reasoning	100000000000000000000000000000000000000													
OCC NOI OFFERED															
5															
	Comments														
3															
1	d. N- O-1														
-	dults Only	Hold for F	First Appeara	ince Do Not	Bond Out. F	Reason:									
Ţ	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.							orn to a	and subsc	ribed before me,	the und	lersigned	Plan	Receiving Deput	y (Print)
	Officer's / Completions's Signature						Auth	ority ti	,	day of May		25 0	ONLY	B. Hori	
	17-9					3/	ature t or Tv	pe Name	B. Hox		_	SE (	Received Date /	Time	
	ID. No. / Dist.								ement Officer in F		iance		Receiving Depu		
-	ame (Printed)								Duties onally Kno	own	T ID F	roduced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #	7
Ŀ	Thomas, Ron	ald	A629					٠٠			_ 10 F	TOULEU	BO		775
V	larsy's Law Infor	mation			i Ann Jon				·						
	Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim Y Victim would like to have their information protected N														



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045540

# NARRATIVE

On Warley I III 4 com								
On Wednesday, May 1, 2025, at approximately 0952 hour and made contact w	s, I responded to ith Mr. Virgil Tipton (Arrestee).							
Upon contact, I served Mr. Tipton with an active warrant (reference court case #: 312025MM000687A), for the following charge:								
1ct Battery - Touch or Strike (Domestic Violence) - No bo	nd							
Mr. Tipton was arrested and transported to the county jai	il without incident.							
he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief								
RRESTUNG OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of							
8820	NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  (EO)							
Thomas, Ronald A629	My comission expires  Agency  INDIAN RIVER COLINTY SHEPIEE'S DEFICE							

	INC	FFICE	Case Report # 2025-00045574 Booking # 25-1429											
			AFFIDAVIT			□								
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	The state of the s	4055 4 Vero Beach,		960		_						e Complaint Affi	davit	
RA.	Charge Type, check		Misdemean		☐ Ordinance	Court Case # 2024CT014387 OBTS # 3 0 1 5650						05		
NIST	as many as apply						Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized							
DMI	Location of Arrest					Loca	Location of Offense							
A	1228 24TH STREET 15 VERO BEACH, FL 32960							TH STREET	Λ					
	Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinte							Vero Beach FL 32960  [Fingerprinted By						
	05/01/2025 12:06 05/01/2025 □ Identifi							ification Only AFIS Criminal						
	Adult - JONES	LORI ANN						Alias						
enile	Race		S	ex Hei	ght Weight		Eye Co	plor	Hair (	Color	Ema	il Address		
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tattoos		F	ema 4 '	4" 14	10	- 0	RN	BF					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Scars, Marks, Talloos								School	ol Child Atten	ds			
t Ad	Local Address (street, A	100							<b></b>	Phone			Vet	teran
dan	1228 24th STR Permanent Address or F	EET Vero Be	each, FL	32960						(772)666	6-0945		□Y	Пи
efen		arent's Name of Su	verme							Phone		Parent Co		
D	Driver's License Number		Social Secur	ity Number	DOB		Place Of I	Birth			Citizen	Occupation	I N/A	Ц
Trans	J357854860000 /			L_	03/20/19			IICHIGAN			Υ	Unemploye	d	
	Co-Defendant Name (Last	Collection of social	security numi	Race	Sex	al is to	Date of Bi		ared v	vith other law			lomanner	
Def		, in se, who die		11000	SCA		Date of Di	nul of Age		☐ At Large		venile	lemeanor	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name (Last	First, Middle)		Race	Sex		Date of Bi	rth or Age		☐ Arrested			lemeanor	
·使用:										☐ At Large	: □ Ju	venile		
	Charge Description Counts Ø F.S. Statute/Ordinance #													
RGE	PROB VIOLATION	MISD						1		☐ Ord.		6 [3848]	<i>E</i>	
CHARGE	Citation #							Bond Amount   Court Case #     2024CT014387						
100 March 1981	☐ PC 🛛 Capias/Wa	rrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	□ Dome	estic \	/iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Т	<b>☒</b> Misdeme		C 1014387 ☐ Felony		
5 /2											501101			
끯	Charge Description							Counts				ŧ		
HARGE	Citation #			<del></del>			Bond Amount Court Case #							
ပ ၂	□ PC □ Capias/Wa													
70	□ PC □ Capias/Wa	rrant BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Dome	estic V	iol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdeme	eanor	☐ Felony		
O	Reasoning													
JCC NOT OFFERED														
OFF												=		
i i	Comments													
Z C														
קֿר														
A	Adults Only  Hold	for First Appearant	ce Do Not Bo	nd Out. Reas	on:									
-	The proceeding in the state	- 1 - 1 - 1												
KAIIV	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.							ribed before me, th			-	Receiving Deput	y (Print)	
2 0	Officer's / Complainant's Signature Sign					hority nature	this	day of May	ر, <sub>2ا</sub>	02025	ONLY	Received Date /	Time	
	SUZSS Print						ype Name	0 14	ce.		USF	5/1/25	134	0
₹ <b>1</b> "	Notal							ement Officer in Pe	erforma	ance	NG	Receiving Deput	ty (Signatu	ure)
N	lame (Printed)						Duties sonally Kno	own [	ID Pr	roduced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #	me	
	Thomas, Ronald					_			10		BC	59 hS	. 1 1	
V	Marsy's Law Informa	tion Victim's Na		haar - ''	-1		M							
	Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N													



#### INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045574

	ARRATIVE						
On Wednesday, May 1, 2025, at approximately 1215 ho Indian River County, Florida, 32960, and made contact	On Wednesday, May 1, 2025, at approximately 1215 hours, I responded to 1228 24th Street, Lot 15, Vero Beach, Indian River County, Florida, 32960, and made contact with Ms. Lori Jones (Arrestee).						
	Jpon contact, I served Ms. Jones with an active warrant (Reference court case #: 2024CT014387), for the following						
1ct Violation of Misdemeanor Probation reference Reckless Driving/DWLS - No Bond.							
Ms. Jones was arrested and transported to the county jail without incident.							
	X						
e preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief							
RRESTING DEFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of						
(288)	My comission expires  My comission expires  LEO						
Thomas, Ronald A629	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE						

	INDIAN	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00045622 Booking # 75-1430						
Ш		ARREST AF 4055 41st				DX		Affidavit Civil Citation			Juvenile	e Arrest Affidavit e Complaint Affid			
ADMINISTRATIVE	VIPE OF	Vero Beach, Fl		960				K57371		OBT					
STR	Charge Type, check	•	isdemeano	_	Ordinance	Court Case # K57371 OBTS # 3/0 1/56507  Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized									
NIN	as many as apply Tra  Location of Arrest	ffic Felony Tr	affic Misde	meanor	Other	Locat	tion of Offer	nse							
ADI	17 Ave 14th lane						17th Ave 14th Lane								
	VERO BEACH, FL Date of Arrest Tim	2966 le of Arrest	Date of	Offense	Fingerprint	Vero Beach FL 32966-									
	05/01/2025	13:51	5	/01/2025		entification Only AFIS Criminal					۴				
	Name Adult - SPANN		I CEDI	SICK EII	SENE	Alias									
enile	Race		S. S.	RICK EUC ex Heigh			Eye Cold	or	Hair (	Color	Emai	I Address			
Juve	Black or African A Scars, Marks, Tattoos	merican	N	Male 5'	10 ' 18	5	В	RO	BL						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	The Particular Section of the Communication of the								Scho	ol Child Attend	S				
ıt Ad	Local Address (street, Apt. N									Phone			Ve	teran	
ndar	4575 33RD AVEN Permanent Address or Paren	t's Name of Juven	BEACH ile	, FL 3296	7					Ohana	Parent Contacted				
Jefe									Phone		Y N N N/A				
	Driver's License Number / St. S200785617000 / FL	-	cial Securi	ty Number	DOB		Place Of Bi	rth				Occupation			
Section		ection of social sec	urity numb	er from an arr	10/08/19 ested individua		verify ident	ity and may be sh	ared v	vith other law e	Y	nt agencies.			
ef	Co-Defendant Name (Last, Firs			Race	Sex		Date of Birtl			☐ Arrested	□Fe	lony   Misde	emeanor		
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last, First	t, Middle)		Race	Sex	Г	Date of Birtl	h or Age		☐ At Large ☐ Arrested	□ Ju\		meanor		
										☐ At Large			incarior		
	Charge Description Counts Z F.S. Statute/Ordinance #														
355	PAROLE VIOLATION					1 □ Ord.				/Ordinance # 1[3842]					
CHARGE	Citation #						1	Bond Amount			Court C	Case #			
No.	☐ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant	<b>⊠</b> BW [	□ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Dome	stic Vi	ol Inj.	<b>0</b> ⊐ Writ Att.		☐ Misdemea	K573	71 🛛 Felony			
	Charge Description		1												
넁	·						ľ	Counts	ts						
CHAR	Citation #					Bond Amount Court Case #				-					
	□ PC □ Capias/Warrant	□ BW [	Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Dome:	stic Vi	ol Ini F	Writ Att.	-т	☐ Misdemea	Poor	☐ Felony			
N 6346	Reasoning							2 Title Ma.		Milodelinez	1101	<u> П Реіопу</u>			
JCC NOT OFFERED	rceasoning												7		
JCC NOT	Comments									77					
A	Adults Only  Hold for	First Appearance	Do Not Bor	nd Out. Reaso	n:				-						
ų ī	The preceding is true to the be	st of my present k	nowledge of	or helief	- 12-							·			
¥	The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief.							bed before me, th	e und	ersigned o Z S	ONLY	Receiving Deputy	(Print)		
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainant's Signature					ature .		len,	, ∠		о ш	Received Date / T	ime		
Z E	D. No. / Dist.		6308	)			pe Name _	B. Hex	<del>-</del>		S US	11/25	1605		
	6308					fficial (		ment Officer in Pe	ertorm	ance	ZING P	Receiving Deputy	(Signati	ure)	
	lame (Printed) Gutman, Connor	A687					onally Knov	vn 🗀	ID P	roduced	BOOKING USE	mployee ID #	<u>-/</u>		
		Victim's Name	);								977	59	7)		
	Marsy's Law Information  Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim Y Victim would like to have their information protected N														



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045622

RATI	

0 05/04/0005	
On 05/01/2025 at 1410 I was dispatched to 74th Ave and 1 contact with Sgt. Joerger who turned over Cedrick Spantaken into custody reference State of Florida warrarnt castransported to Indian River County Jail.	n who had an active State of Florida warrant. Spann was
, and a search of the search o	
a contract of the contract of	
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of May 2023  NOTARY/ ASA
C 92 4308	My comission expires (EQ
Gutman, Connor A687	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

			( \	19	1								
	INI	DIAN RIVER COUN	TY SHERIFF'S OFF	Case Report # 2025-00045811 Booking # 2025									
		ARREST AFF	77.	t Affidavit	15. 1. 18. 18. 18. 18.		Juvenile Arrest	Affidavit					
ME		4055 41st A			☐ Juver	ile Civil Citation			Juvenile Comple	aint Affidav	rit		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>		Vero Beach, Flo	rida 32960		Court Case	‡		OBTS	#3101	#3101156517			
STF	Charge Type, check					Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized							
N	as many as apply Traffic Felony 🗷 Traffic Misdemeanor Other  Location of Arrest					Location of Offense							
ADM	9020 COUNTY	ROAD 512											
	SEBASTIAN, F				9020 COUNTY ROAD 512 SEBASTIAN FL 32958								
	Date of Arrest	Time of Arrest	Date of Offense	Fingerprin	ted			Fing	erprinted By				
	05/01/2025 Name	22:37	05/01/2025	☐ Ident	ification Only	□AFIS	☐ Crimin	al	H12	7			
Adult - GALLEGOS, ANDREW JOVANI													
enil	Race		Sex Height	Weight	Eye C	olor	Hair Color		Email Addres	SS			
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tattoos		Male 5'7	" 24	5	BRO							
nlt/	ocars, marks, rations						School Child	Attends					
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Local Address (street, A						Phone				Vetera	an	
dan	9190 101ST CT	VERO BEACH	, FL 32967					)643-	2228		□ Y	□ N	
fen	rermanent Address or F	Parent's Name of Juvenile					Phone		Pa	arent Conta			
å	Driver's License Number	r / State Soci	al Security Number D	ОВ	Place Of	Right )	7		Y   Citizen Occupa	N 🗆	N/A E	1	
	G422010013240	/ FL		09/04/20	001 FL - I	LORIDA	DEGC	4	Y Unkn	own			
e la constant	*	Collection of social secu			al is to verify ide	entity and may be sh	ared with oth	er law er	forcement agenc	ies.			
Def	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of Birth or Age			☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile					
	Co-Defendant Name (Last	, First, Middle)	Race	Sex	Date of B	irth or Age		rested	☐ Juvenile ☐ Felony	☐ Misdem	neanor		
							(3333)	Large	☐ Juvenile	_ modelii	icarioi		
	Charge Description												
빌	-	OF ALCOHOL OF	DRIIGS			Counts 1	<b>2</b> 8 F.		Statute/Ordin				
CHARGE	Citation #		· Divideo			Bond Amount				[8825]			
10.0	AJ8SXTE					500							
	<b>X</b> PC ☐ Capias/Wa	arrant BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Dome	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	<b>DXI</b> M	sdemea	nor 🗆	Felony			
	Charge Description					Counts	□ F.	S.	Statute/Ordina	ance #			
1 2 L	0" "								Otatate/Oral/in	ance #			
Y TO	Citation #					Bond Amount Court Case #							
	□ PC □ Capias/Wa	rrant 🗆 BW 🗆	Juv PU	☐ Dome	estic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Ппмі	sdemear	or Di	Felony		-	
								Sucritical	101	Cioriy			
	Reasoning					4							
4													
Section of February													
1	Comments												
A	dults Only	d for First Appearance De	Not Bond Out. Reason:										
Ī	he preceding is true to th	ne best of my present kno	welledge or haliof	Ta-									
	,	- 2 2 3 St of my present kill	meage of bellet.			cribed before me, th	e undersigne	d	Receiving Receiving	g Deputy (F	Print)	_	
Officer's Completinal t's Signature  Authority this day of May							, 20	!	6 Received	Date / Tin	ne -	<u>'</u>	
	No. No. 4 Dist.	2 #62	t or Type Name		will		<u> </u>		105	-			
	5283					cement Officer in Pe	erformance		Receiving	g Deputy (	Signature	)	
N	ame (Printed)				Official Duties Personally Kr	nown	] ID Produce	d	NECENTRIAL STATES	e ID#	>		
3	Scott, Cody A	610							m (00	201			
N	larsy's Law Informa		STATE OF FLORID		N1	yar 18							
	Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim N Victim would like to have their information protected N												



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

### Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045811

#### NARRATIVE

On Thursday, May 01, 2025, at approximately 2231 hours, I observed a white in color Lexus sedan revving their engine at the intersection of Roseland Road and County Road 512 WB. The white Lexus then proceeded to accelerate at a high rate of speed, at which time I activated my agency issued Stalker DSR 2X Radar unit in an attempt to validate my visual estimation of 60 miles per hour. My radar unit provided a clear and consist audio and visual read back showing the vehicle was traveling 56 miles per hour in a posted 45 mile per hour zone which confirmed my visual estimation. The vehicle was also driving along the solid white shoulder indicator line.

I initiated a traffic stop on the vehicle, which came to a stop in the 7-11 gas station located at, 9050 County Road 512, Sebastian, Florida. It was at that time that I made contact with the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle, Andrew Gallegos, who was identified by his Florida driver's license.

As I interacted with Andrew, I observed several physical signs of impairment: A strong odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from his breath and vehicle, glossy, watery eyes, and Andrew admitted he had consumed a beer. This answer was due to the fact that I had asked Andrew how much alcohol had had consumed. Andrew stated he had consumed one beer, and later changed his answer to two beers.

I became concerned Andrew was impaired beyond his normal faculties by alcoholic beverages or chemical or controlled substances.

To dispel my concerns, I asked Andrew if he would participate in a series of standardized field sobriety exercises, to which he agreed. I asked Andrew a series of medical questions to ensure he could participate in field sobriety exercises. Andrew stated that he had no physical defects, was not sick or injured, did not have epilepsy or diabetes, did not wear contacts or glasses.

All field sobriety exercises were explained and demonstrated proficiently prior to Andrew beginning each exercise, and I confirmed he understood the instructions prior to the start of each exercise.

The following exercises were performed:

- 1.) HORIZONTAL GAZE NYSTAGMUS No resting nystagmus was observed. Equal pupil size and equal tracking was observed in both eyes. I observed a lack of smooth pursuit in both eyes; distinct and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation was observed in both eyes; the onset of nystagmus prior 45-degrees. Vertical Gaze Nystagmus was not present.
- 2.) WALK AND TURN A straight painted white parking line used for the exercise. Andrew was advised of all instructions prior to the commencement of this exercise, to which he stated he understood and had no questions. Prior to the start of this exercise, Andrew failed to maintain the instructed position and was reminded to return to the instructed stance. Once the exercise began, Andrew exhibited the following: missed heel-to-toe, used his arms to balance, improper turn, stepped off the line.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 2 day of 4 2025  NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Scott, Cody A610 / Style H 6283	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

Case Report # 2025-00045811

Arrest Affidavit Report

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# NARRATIVE (Continuation)

fe n n	ONE LEG STAND - Andrew was advised of all instructions prior to the commencement of this exercise, to which he stated he understood and had no questions. For this exercise, Andrew chose his right foot, and the stop watch feature of my apple watch was utilized to keep time. During the exercise, Andrew showed the following: unable to maintain balance, used arms to balance, did not count in the proper manner provided, used his arms to balance, did not look at his raised foot, and miss counted. Andrew counted twelve thousand, thirteen thousand, fifteen thousand, etc.
--------------	---

Overall, Andrew performed poorly on all field sobriety exercises.

Based upon my investigation, probable cause exists that on Thursday, May 01, 2025, at 2237 hours, Andrew was in actual physical control of a motor vehicle while under the influence of alcohol beverages and/or a chemical or controlled substance and was impaired beyond his normal faculties, incapable of operating a vehicle safely.

Andrew was arrested for DUI at 2251 hours and was advised of the charge. I took Andrew into custody without incident and transported him to the Indian River County Jail for booking.

After I arrived at the jail, Deputy Sheriff Solomon advised me that Andrew agreed to provide a breath sample. At the conclusion of the test, the breath sample showed Andrew had a breath alcohol concentration (BrAC) of .126 grams per 210 liters of breath and .119 grams per 210 liters of breath.

Based upon my investigation, I charged Andrew with the following:

Count 1: F.S.S. 316.193. 1A1- Driving Under the Influence of Alcohol or drugs.

ne preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this day of
A CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF T	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Scott, Cody A610/m/with HOZB3	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Prin acrepina, PH Case Report # 2025-00045860 Booking #25-INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Arrest Affidavit Juvenile Complaint Affidavit 4055 41st Ave Juvenile Civil Citation ADMINISTRATIVE Vero Beach, Florida 32960 OBTS # 210115 Court Case # Charge Type, check **⊠** Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance Victim ☐ Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized as many as apply ☐ Traffic Felony ☐ Traffic Misdemeanor ☐ Other Location of Arrest Location of Offense 880 27TH AVENUE 880 27TH AVENUE VERO BEACH, FL 32968 **VERO BEACH FL 32968** Date of Arrest Time of Arrest Date of Offense Fingerprinted By Fingerprinted 05/02/2025 00:19 05/02/2025 ☐ Identification Only ☐ AFIS ☐ Criminal Alias Adult - Carbone, Angelica Race Weight Sex Eye Color Height Hair Color Email Address White Fema 5 ' 7 " 193 HAZ BRO Scars, Marks, Tattoos School Child Attends Local Address (street, Apt. Number) Veteran Phone HOMELESS FL  $\square$   $^{\mathsf{Y}}$ 中レ Permanent Address or Parent's Name of Juvenile Phone Parent Contacted Def Y□ N N/A Driver's License Number / State Social Security Number DOB Place Of Birth Citizen Occupation C615000807910 / FL 08/11/1980 PA - PENNSYLVANIA Unemployed \* Collection of social security number from an arrested individual is to verify identity and may be shared with other law enforcement agencies. Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Race Sex Date of Birth or Age ☐ Arrested ☐ Felony ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Race Sex ☐ Arrested ■ Misdemeanor Co-Defendant Name (Last, First, Middle) Date of Birth or Age ☐ Felony ☐ At Large ☐ Juvenile Charge Description Counts X F.S. Statute/Ordinance # PROB VIOLATION FELONY 1 Ord. 948.06[3848] Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # NO BOND X PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor X Felony Charge Description Counts F.S. Statute/Ordinance # Ord. Citation # **Bond Amount** Court Case # □ PC ☐ Capias/Warrant □ BW ☐ Juv PU ☐ Citation ☐ Domestic Viol Inj. ☐ Writ Att. ☐ Misdemeanor ☐ Felony Reasoning JCC NOT OFFERED Comments Adults Only ☐ Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason: The preceding is true to the best of my present knowledge or belief. Sworn to and subsofibed before me, the undersigned Receiving Deputy (Print) ONLY Officer's / Complainant's Signature BOOKING USE Hype Name SOIONOC ID. No. / Dist. Notary / Law Enforcement Officer in Performance

of Official Duties

Personally Known

N

☐ ID Produced

Victim would like to have their information protected

6212

Name (Printed)

Estrella Angeles, Donaldson

Marsy's Law Information

A522 Victim's Name: STATE OF FLORIDA

Marsy's Law rights have been provided to the victim



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045860

#### NARRATIVE

On May 2, 2025, at approximately 0019 hours I conducted a traffic stop on 2 bikes at 880 20<sup>th</sup> Avenue SW, Vero Beach, Florida.

I made contact with a male and a female who were later identified as Oliver L. Wickline and Angelica Carbone. I identified myself and explained the reason for the stop being that they did not have mounted rear lights on their bikes.

Carbone attempted to hide her identity with a false name, but after verifying her identity, Carbone then stated that she is on probation and didn't want to get caught violating her probation due to her curfew.

I then ran a query of Carbone's Pennsylvania drivers license through Indian River County Public Safety Dispatch. Indian River County Public Safety Dispatch informed me that Carbone is on probation until 4/20/2029 for Grad Theft 750 less than 5000, special condition drug offender, a curfew from 2200 to 0600 and no driving.

Due to Carbone being out more than 2 hours past her curfew and providing a false name to hide her probation status I have probable cause to charge Carbone with:

1. F.S.S. 948.06 Violation of probation – Felony

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	/
ARRESTING OFFICERT SIGNATURE  Estrella Angeles, Donaldson A522	NOTARY/ ASA  My comission expires  Agency  INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE							Case Report # 2025-00045855						Booking #25-1437					
			ARRES	T AFFI	IDAVIT		J	<b>0</b> L	DX.	GHIR CHARLE	Affidavit			☐ Juvenile Arrest Affidavit					
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>			4055 Vero Bea	41st A ch. Flori		50					e Civil Citation				-	e Complaint			
RA	Charge Type, check ☐ Felony   Misdemeanor ☐ Ordinance							Court Case # (					OBTS # 36186514						
NIST	as many as apply		ffic Felony		ic Misdem	neanor		rdinance ther		VICUITI	☐ Domestic	violen	ce	Weapons / Seized					
DMI	Location of Arrest									ion of Offe				1		-			
A	N INDIAN R SEBASTIAN	IVER I I, FL 3	DR / U \$ 2958-	S HIGI	HWAY	1 SEE	BAS	TIAN F	LN32	AREAS	N RIVER DIAN FL 329	R / U	S HIGI	HWA	Y 1 8	SEBAST	IAN	FL 3	32958
	Date of Arrest	Tim	e of Arrest		Date of C			Fingerprint	ted	DAGI	IAN I L JZ	330-		Finge	rprinted	Ву			
	05/02/2028 Name	5	00:09	)	05/	02/202	25	☐ Ident	ification	n Only	☐ AFIS		Criminal						
	Adult - TAK	ACS,	CARRIE	ANN							Alias								
enile	Race				Sex	Н	eight	Weight		Eye Co	lor	Hair	Color	-	Ema	il Address			
Juv	White Scars, Marks, Tatto	00			F€	ema 4	4'	" 14	0	В	RO	_	ED						
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	ocars, marks, ratto	05										Sch	ool Child Att	tends					
t Ad	Local Address (stre						-						Phone				$\neg$	Vete	eran /
dani	405 OSPRE Permanent Address	Y DR	IVE Mic	co, Fl	L 3297	6							10 1					ПΥ	M
efen	Cimalent Address	or rarer	its Name of	Juvenije									Phone				t Cont		1
ā	Driver's License Nu			Socia	al Security	Number	DC	OB	F	Place Of E	Birth				Citizen	Y   Occupation		N/A	
	T2201016990							1/09/19		WI - W	/ISCONSIN	Ma	ukesh	0	Υ	Unknow	'n		
ME	Co-Defendant Name			ial securi		r from an Race		ed individua Sex			ntity and may be	shared							
Def	o betermantername	(03), 7113	t, Middle)			acc.		Sex	١	vale of Bil	th or Age		☐ Arres		□ Fe		viisaen	neanor	
ပ္ပ	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, Firs	t, Middle)		R	lace		Sex		ate of Bir	th or Age		☐ Arres	sted	□Fe	1 0.00100	Misden	neanor	
機模													☐ At La	rge	□ Ju	venile			
	Charge Descript	ion						-			Counts	T	☐ F.S.	1	Statute	e/Ordinano	· o #		~
RGE	VIOL PROB M Citation #	ISD OF	FENSE								1		☐ Ord.	- 1	948.0		JC #		
CHARGE	Citation #										Bond Amoun NO BON			(	Court (	Case #			
	□ PC □ Capias	/Warrant	<b>⊠</b> B\	V 🗖	Juv PU	☐ Citati	on	☐ Dome	estic Vi	ol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	ט	<b>⊠</b> Misde	emean	or	☐ Feld	onv		
	Charge Descripti	ion.																	
믱	FALSE ID GIVE		LEO								Counts 1		<ul><li>☐ F.S.</li><li>☐ Ord.</li></ul>			/Ordinand			
CHAR	Citation #										Bond Amount		U Olu.			6.1[3978 Case #	<u> </u>		
10000	<b>▼</b> PC □ Capias	Marrant	□BV	· -	In DU	<b>5</b> 00 0					500								
	at o D Capitas	· vvaitaik	LI DV	<u> </u>	Juv PU	☐ Citatio	on	☐ Dome	stic Vic	ol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.		X Misde	meand	or	☐ Feld	ny		
و ا	Reasoning						-				/					-			
ERE																			
JCC NOT OFFERED																			
VOT	Comments																		
<u>ပ</u>																			
	Adults Only	Hold for	First Appea	rance Do	Not Bono	Out. Rea	ason:										54		
# 7	The preceding is true	to the be	st of my pre	sent know	wledge or	belief.		Swe	orn to a	nd subsc	ribed before me,	the un	loroises d			Pacairina D	anutu /	Drint)	
₹ .	P. C.							nority th		day of Dep	- /	20 <u>25</u>		ONLY	TH.	, K	7		
2	Officer's / Complainar	nt's Signa	ature	ممد				Sign	nature _	O	79	W.	_		O H	Received Da	te / Tir	ne	
	D. Mo. / Dist.	0	700	20						oe Name	U+/15	75			SUSE	2/9/9	50	243	3
	6250							of O	official [	Outies	ement Officer in	renorn	nance		KING	Receiving D	epuly (	Signatu	ite)
2024	Name (Printed)  Martinez, Jos	-	A546	-					Perso	onally Kno	own	□ ID F	Produced		BOOKING	mployee JD	#/		
			Victim's	Name:	State O	f Florid										0 / (	, <u> </u>		
	Marsy's Law Infor	mation						o the victi	m _ l	N	Victim wo	uld like	to have t	heir in	formati	ion protect	ed	N	



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT

4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045855

# ADDITIONAL CHARGES

经验	Oharra	- D			- continue on the		-		
Ш		e Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	OPE	RATE MOTOR VEI	HICLE W	O VALID L	<b>ICENSE</b>		1	☐ Ord.	322.03.1[467]
A	Citatio	n#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
픙	AJ5	RNSE					500	ioun.	Court Case #
	X PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.		POLICE	
2000					LI Citation	Domestic violinj.	☐ Writ Att.	<b>☒</b> Misdeme	anor
100	Chara	Desertation	44						
Ш	6	e Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
CHARGE	FAIL	TO REGISTER MO	OTOR VE	H			1	Ord.	320.02.1[5155]
₹	Citation	n #					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
급	AJ5I	RNRE					500	.ount	Court Gase #
	X PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	□ Writ Att.	TVI LUCALA	
1875					- Ottation	Li Dornestic viorinj.	□ WIII AII.		anor
	Charge	Description							
Ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
S								☐ Ord.	
₹	Citation	า#					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
CHARGE									
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	Пмал	
\$2.00 \$2.00					- Ontation	Domestic violity.	□ VVIII AIL.	☐ Misdemea	nor
	Chargo	Description							
CHARGE	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
RG								☐ Ord.	
4	Citation	1 #					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
ᇴ							1		3341 3435 //
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	707
13:3						Bornesae vioraij.	U WIIL ALL.	L Misuernea	nor
	Charge	Description							,
CHARGE	onargo	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
R	0.1 1.	ш						Ord.	
¥	Citation	1 <del>11</del>					Bond Am	ount	Court Case #
ਹ									50 S T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□ BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemea	nor
N. P	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Chat. ta 10 and a second
5		,					Counts		Statute/Ordinance #
R	Citation	#					<del> </del> _	☐ Ord.	
CHARGE	Ondion	ar -					Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	T 00	По : м.							
2,3 2,5	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
1.0.77									
ш	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
							0000	☐ Ord.	Statute/Ordinarice #
AR	Citation	#					DIA		
CHARG							Bond Amo	ount	Court Case #
	ПРС	Coning (Manual)	Прин						
N 9 3.	□ PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemear	nor
1,000	-								
111	Charge	Description					Counts	☐ F.S.	Statute/Ordinance #
ប								Ord.	olding of difference #
AR	Citation	#					Pand Ares		010#
CHARGE							Bond Amo	unt	Court Case #
	□PC	☐ Capias/Warrant	При	D to 200	По:		<u></u>		
P. O. S.		- Capiasiyyairant	□BW	☐ Juv PU	☐ Citation	☐ Domestic Viol Inj.	☐ Writ Att.	☐ Misdemean	or Felony

REPORTING OFFICER & ID #
Martinez, Josue A546



# INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

man the properties of the contract of the cont

Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045855

# NARRATIVE

On 5/2/2025 at approximately 0009 hours, I conducted a traffic stop at N Indian River Dr and US1 on a Silver Jeep Cherokee bearing Washington license plate #BZT8518 for Tag not visible within 50 feet.

I made contact with the driver later identified as Carrie Takacs (arrestee). Carrie advised she could not provide her vehicle's documents as the vehicle does not belong to her but rather a friend from out of state. I asked Carrie for her name and date of birth, she provided the name Crystal M. Margure, date of birth 11/07/1968; and Social Security Number 172-62-0227. Dispatch notified me a short time later that the name and social provided came back to no record found. I asked Carrie if she was lying to me about her name and she advised she was not.

I requested a backup unit with RAPID ID to positively identify Carrie, a short time later I asked Carrie if she had any warrants, and she advised that she had a warrant out of Indian River County for Violation of Probation and a warrant out of Brevard County for failing to appear to a traffic arraignment. Carrie apologized for providing a false identity and gave me her real name and social security number. During a post-Miranda interview, Carrie admitted that she altered the license plate attached on her vehicle which she received from a friend, due to not being able to register the vehicle. She altered the license plate by writing "2025" into the top right corner of the license plate with what appears to be white-out paint. Carrie admitted to knowingly altering and placing this license place which belonged to a Chevrolet Tahoe and expired in 2022 on her unregistered 1999 Jeep Cherokee. Carrie advised she still does not have a valid license, during an inventory of the vehicle two Florida Identification cards were located belonging to Carrie. An electronic query of Carrie's driving history revealed she has been convicted of driving with a suspended/revoked license 7 times on the following dates 09/05/2024 - Indian River County, 03/09/2014 - Brevard County, 06/05/2007 - Pennsylvania, 06/03/2007 - Pennsylvania, 01/12/2003 - Pennsylvania, 05/08/1996 - Pennsylvania, 03/30/1992 - Pennsylvania.

Dispatch confirmed the warrant out of our county #VP202412355, and a hold was placed on Carrie reference her Brevard County warrant #2024CT039492.

Corporal Lang, conducted an Inventory, Towsheet and turned the vehicle over to Nettle's Towing.

Carrie was subsequently cited and charged with False ID given to Leo, Operating a motor vehicle with no valid license Citation #AJ5RNSE, Operating an unregistered motor vehicle Citation #AJ5RNRE, Defaced license plate Citation #AJ5RNTE, and Tag not visible within 50 feet Citation #AJ5RNQE.

Carrie was transported to the Indian River County Jail without further incident.

he preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	
RRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this  NOTARY/ ASA
70,00	My comission expires LEO
Martinez, Josue A546	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

100								1 1 10 10	V 77 X 7 3 3 7 1 1 7 1				Port	Lauder	daic th		
	ALIVER	INDIAN	RIVER COUN	TY SHI	ERIFF'	S OFF	ICE	С	ase Rej	ort # 2025	-0004	45890	Bookir	1g#25-1	Section Contract to the Contract of the Contra		
THE STATE OF		ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave							Arrest Affidavit						rvenile Arrest Affidavit rvenile Complaint Affidavit		
ADMINISTRATIVE	433	Vero Beach, Florida 32960					37	Cou	urt Case #	!	S#3/	#3101156515					
TR <sub>2</sub>	Charge Type, check	☐ Felor	ny 🔀 Mise	y ⊠ Misdemeanor □ Ordinance					Victim	☐ Domestic	Violend		eapons /		113		
SIN	as many as apply	☐ Traffi		fic Misde			Other										
N C	Location of Arrest							Loca	ation of Of	fense							
A																	
	Date of Arrest	Time	of Arrest	Date of	f Offense		Fingerprint										
	05/02/202		02:15		5/02/2				ion Only	□ AFIS	_		ngerprinte	/ 1			
	Name		02.10	- 00	I O LI L	020	Lident	ilicali	on Only	Alias		] Criminal	3()	OMOS			
a	Adult - Rom	nano, Jo	seph Louis	s						1 11125							
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Race	•		S	ex	Height	Weight		Eye C	olor	Hair	Color	Em	nail Address			
Ž	White				Vlale	5 ' 1	0 ' 15	0		3LU	В	RO					
It.	Scars, Marks, Tatto	008									Scho	ool Child Attend	is				
npy	Local Address (stre	et Ant Nur	mher)		-												
II (			11501)									Phone (772)501	E077		Veteran		
ng B	Permanent Address	s or Parent's	s Name of Juvenile	9								Phone	-50//		ontacted Fig. 1		
efe												THORE		Y D NI			
	Driver's License No		300	al Secur	ity Numb	er C	ОВ		Place Of	Birth			Citizer	Occupation			
	R550-492-84						06/17/19			LORIDA			Ý	Unknown			
17 (29)			tion of social secu	rity numl		an arre		al is t			shared						
Def	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First,	Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of B	irth or Age		☐ Arrested			demeanor		
8	Co-Defendant Name	(Last, First.	Middle)		Race		Sex		Date of B	irth or Age		☐ At Large		luvenile Felony Mis	demeanor		
	×	,,							Duic or D	itti oi Age		☐ At Large		luvenile	demeanor		
									L						<u> </u>		
ш	Charge Descrip									Counts		<b>⊠</b> F.S.	Statu	te/Ordinance	#		
RG	SIMPLE BATT Citation #	TERY								1		☐ Ord.	784.	.03			
CHARGE	Citation #									Bond Amount	t		Court	t Case #			
Ŭ	<b>⊠</b> PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	□Ci	tation	☐ Dome	estic 1	Viol Ini	□ Writ Att		<b>☒</b> Misdeme	apor	☐ Felony			
									7107 mg.	- VIIII / III.		(2) WISCELL	201101	L relolly			
	Charge Descript	tion								Counts		☐ F.S.	Statu	te/Ordinance	#		
CHARGE	Oit-4: #											Ord.					
HA	Citation #									Bond Amount			Court	Case #			
0	□PC □ Capia	s/Warrant	□BW □	Juv PU	☐ Cit	ation	☐ Dome	etic \	fiel Ini	☐ Writ Att.		T Windows		<b></b>			
								3010	rioi ii ij.	LI VVIII AII.		☐ Misdeme	aliui	☐ Felony			
a	Reasoning																
RE																	
H																	
JCC NOT OFFERED	Comments																
NO																	
366																	
8.E.		-															
	Adults Only [	☐ Hold for F	irst Appearance D	o Not Bo	nd Out.	Reason	:										
ĮĮ.	The preceding is true	e to the hest	of my present kny	oveledge	or holiof		- 1-										
E	The preceding is true	to the besi	of thy present kin	owieuge	or belief.					cribed before me,	the und	dersigned	_≺	Receiving Depu	uty (Print)		
TR.	Officer's / Complaina	ant's Signati	ure						this 200	day of May	,	20 <u>63</u>	ONLY	Received Date	(Time		
SIN	100							natur	/	01 11111 CO15MC	<u>~</u>		SE	5/2/20	14'21		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	ID. No. / Dist.									cement Officer in		nance	<u></u>	Receiving Degr	uty (Signature)		
A	6286						of C	Officia	l Duties				X	11010	mo		
	Name (Printed)  Quint, Kenne	oth ^	619				1	<b>≱</b> Per	sonally Kr	nown		Produced	BOOKING USE	Employee ID #			
			Victim's Name:	Carlo	Taylor							***************************************		581	5		
	Marsy's Law Info	rmation	Marsy's Law rigi			-	to the vict	im	Υ	Victim wo	nld like	e to have the	r inform	ation protects 1	N		
The state of			)igi		p	. o made	- to the vict			. VICTITI WO	aid like	to nave thei	imorma	ation protected			



ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

and the first the said of the said with the little of the said of the



# Arrest Affidavit Report

Case Report # 2025-00045890

#### NARRATIVE

On 05/02/2025, at approximately 0215 hours, I was dispatched to disturbance.

in reference to a

Upon arrival on scene, I made contact with Joseph Romano, he advised that a female (Carla Taylor) whom doesn't live there was knocking on the door then attempted to push past him to get inside the residence. Romano advised that he heard knocking at the front door and when he opened it, Ms. Taylor was standing outside waiting to be let in. He advised that he told her to go away and at this point she proceeded to get by him through the front door, he advised that he pushed her out of the doorway to prevent her from getting in. Romano advised that they exchanged words outside until she ultimately walked away from the property. Romano advised that Ms. Taylor does not live at the residence and is not supposed to be there, he also advised he is a tenant of the property and not the owner. Romano advised he only knows Ms. Taylor due to her being a friend of the home owner.

Deputy Doval had made contact with Ms. Taylor at this time, she advised to him that she was allowed to stay there by the home owner (Buell Hudson) for the time being as she just got out of jail. Ms. Taylor advised she knocked on the front door to attempt to go inside the house, this is when Romano stood in the door way and told her to go away while physically preventing her from going inside, she advised that Romano pushed her by the neck out the doorway and then slapped her in the face once she was on the front porch. Ms. Taylor advised that she called Law Enforcement shortly after this incident. Ms. Taylor advised that she wishes to pursue charges against Romano.

Deputy Doval advised that Ms. Taylor had marks on her face and chest consistent with being slapped and pushed. Deputy Doval captured photos of these injuries and uploaded them to Evidence.com

I made contact with the home owner Mr. Hudson, he advised that he had been allowing Ms. Taylor to stay there temporarily after she got out of jail to help her. Mr. Hudson advised that he did not want her to stay there permanently but had granted her permission to stay inside the residence for the time being. Mr. Hudson advised he did not provide Ms. Taylor keys to the residence and instructed her to knock on the front door whenever she needs to get inside. Mr. Hudson advised he did not witness the altercation but heard screaming while he was in the kitchen.

While on scene I noticed a camera on the front porch that faced the front door. I made contact with Helen Dewees who is Joseph Romano's wife, she showed me the footage of the incident that was on her phone. In the video you can see Ms. Taylor approach the front door and knock, you can hear Romano open the front door and tell her to leave, this is when Ms. Taylor attempts to enter the residence. While Ms. Taylor was attempting to enter the residence, you can see her get pushed out of the doorway, then see Romano step out on the porch immediately after. As the video continued you can see Romano and Ms. Taylor argue about her being allowed to be there, this is when you can see Romano reach across with his left hand and slap Ms. Taylor in the face, after this occurred, they continued to argue until Ms. Taylor leaves the front porch area. I told Ms. Dewees to email me the camera footage and provided her with my email address. This footage was also captured on my Axon body worn camera.

Due to Ms. Taylor's statement, the physical marks on Ms. Taylor's person and the video footage of the incident, I found

The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	I
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this
The state of the s	NOTARY/ ASA
	My comission expires LEO
Quint, Kenneth A619	Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE



Quint, Kenneth A619

## INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960



# Arrest Affidavit Report

INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE

Case Report # 2025-00045890

NARRATI	IVE (Continuation)	
probable cause to charge Joseph Romano with Simple Ba	attery, F.S.S(784.03).	-,
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief	//	
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this	
	NOTARY/ ASA My comission expires LEO	

Ē	INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE  ARREST AFFIDAVIT  4055 41st Ave							CE	Z	Case Report #24-8500 Booking #202  ☑ Arrest Affidavit □ Juvenile Arrest A □ Notice to appear □ Juvenile Compla						Affidavil			
ATIV	Children Start		Vero Bear	ch, Flori	da 329	60			Cou	rt Case # ;		43		OBTS	#3101	156	506		
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE</b>	Charge Type, check  JFelony  Misdemeanor  Ordinance as many as apply  Traffic Felony  Traffic Misdemeanor  Other					N/A	Victim Domestic Violence Weapons / Seized												
NIMO	Location of Arrest		Tame I clory		C MISUEI	Tearior		uiei		N/A N/A Location of Offense									
A	4055 41st Avenue, Vero Beach, FL 32960																		
	Date of Arrest 05/01/2025	- 1	ime of Arrest		Date of 0	Offense /2025	:	Fingerprin		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,									
	Name				00/01	72020		□lden	uncauc	on Only	□ AFIS Alias		Crimina	1110	AIG				
nile	Daniels, Mart	eze	Leon		Se	x H	Height	Weight		Eye Co	lor	IH	air Color		Emai	l Addre	ess		
Juve	Black				М		5' 9"	171		Brov		E	Black		N/A				
lult/.	Scars, Marks, Tattoo	s										S	chool Child	Attends					
nt Ac	Local Address (stree 270 NE 18TH			echobe	ee. Fl	34974	Ĺ					<u>'</u>	Phone						eran
Defendant Adult / Juvenile	Permanent Address												Phone			F	Parent Cor		⊠N
Def	Driver's License Nun		State	Socia	l Securit	/ Number	r DO	OB .		Place Of E	Birth				Citizen	Y C Occup		N/A	Ø
	D5425528068		ollection of soc	ial securi	ty numbe	or from o		2/28/19				each, F			لـــــا				
	Co-Defendant Name (			iai securi		Race	ii aires	Sex		Date of Bir				ested	Fe			emeanor	
Co Def	Co-Defendant Name (	Last, F	irst, Middle)			Race		Sex					□ At	Large ested					
														Large	□Ju∖			The state of the s	- Crist
	Charge Descripti										Counts		<b>Z</b> F.	6.	Statute	e/Ordi	nance #		
	Prob Violation Citation #	ı Fe	lony						-,		1 □ Ord.  Bond Amount			d.	948.06 Court Case #				
	□PC □Capias	00/05	rant <b>Z</b> B	·	l Did	Поп				No Bond			25CF543						
			ant VIB	VV L	Juv PU	Cita	tion	□Dom	iestic V	estic Viol Inj. Writ Att. Misdemea				anor  Felony					
ARGE	Charge Descripti	on									Counts		☐ F.S		Statute	/Ordi	nance #		
CHAR	Citation #		OTT	rc	F	CC	T	TNT	Rond Amount					Court Case #					
	□PC □Capias	Warr	ant 🗆 🗷	N 🗖.	Juv PU	Cita	tion	Dom	estic V	iol Inj.	□Writ At	it.	□Mis	demea	nor		Felony		
œ	\$5 a.m.d. a.d		Location (A	Address, 0	Court, Ro	om #)													
PEA	Mandatory Appearance I	n	Month		Day		Ye	ar	-	Time			A.M.	□P.	м				
NOTICE TO APPEAR	Court											_							
ICE	l agree to appear at the by this notice to appear	ar, tha	e and place de at I may be held	signated to din conte	mpt of co	r the offe ourt and a	nse ch warra	arged or to nt for my a	pay th	ne fine sub: r a take int	scribed. I o custody	understand order shall	that should be issued.	I willfull	y fail to ap	pear b	efore the	court as	required
NO NO	Signature of Defendar	nt / Ju	venile	Ş	Signature	of Juy. F	Parent /	Custodian	ı		Released	to : (Name	)		Date			Time	
Carlot	Adults Only Hold for First Appearance Do Not Bond Out. Reason:																		
							eason:				**								
VIIVE	The preceding is true	to the	best of my pr	esent kno	wledge o	r belief.				and subso	ribed befo	ore me, the	undersigne	d	\_		ng Deputy Olffe	y (Print)	
ADMINISTRATIVE	Officer's / Complainar	nt's S	ignature				-	Sig	gnature	0.0	201	me	, 20		0 1	Receive	ed Date /		35
NIMO	D. No. / Dist.									ype Name aw Enforc		ficer in Perf	ormance				ing Deput		35 ure)
	224/5973 Name (Printed)			-				of	Officia	Duties			D Produce	<u> </u>	출	C	ee ID#	4/1	_
	D/S B. Hoxie-												B .	5965		V			

ARREST AFFIDAVIT 4055 41st Ave Vero Beach, Florida 32960

# Arrest Affidavit Report

24-8500

Case Report #

NARRATIVE	1.

NARF	RATIVE					
On the above date and time, the above listed defendant was served with active a Indian River County Warrant. The warrant are as follows:						
23CF543-Felony Prob Violation - No Bond						
I have no further involvement in this matter.						
OUT OF CO	UNTY					
y and a						
:						
The preceding is true to the best of my knowledge or belief						
ARRESTING OFFICER / SIGNATURE	Sworn and Subscribed before me this 01 day of May 2025					
	NOTARY/ ASA C. 2001111					
	My comission expires  LEO  Agency INDIAN RIVER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE					